

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 3033 OF 2026



Between:

Chavali Nagaraju, Age 51 yrs, S/o Venkata Subbarao, R/o D.No.23-26-16A, Sumanam Vari Street, S.N.Puram, Vijayawada 520011

...Petitioner/Accused

(Petitioner in CRLP 3033 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor at High Court of Amaravati through SHO, S.N.Puram Police Station
2. Chavali Lakshmi Sailaja, Age 46yrs, W/o Chavali Nagaraju, R/o Plot No. 118, Flat No.301, Sai vijaya Sree Residency, Anjaneya Nagar Colony, Moosapet, Balanagar, Sanathnagar IE, K.V.Rangareddy Telangana State- 500018

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI J.RAVI KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in FIR.No.73 of 2026 Dt.14/03/2026 on the file of S.N.Puram Police Station, pending disposal of CRLP No.3033 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

The instant Criminal Petition was filed for quashing the proceedings in F.I.R.No.73 of 2026 on the file of S.N.Puram Police Station dated 14.03.2026 registered for an offence punishable under section 85 of Bharathiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023¹. ✓

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and after perusing the copy of the F.I.R and papers connected with the Criminal Petition. It appears that there is prima facie justification to entertain the present Criminal Petition. Accordingly, the present Criminal Petition is admitted. ✓

Issue notice upon Respondent No.2. ✓

The learned counsel for the Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

In the mean time the authorities shall not take any coercive steps against the petitioner. ✓

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
16
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, S.N.Puram Police Station,
Vijayawada.
2. Chavali Lakshmi Sailaja, W/o Chavali Nagaraju, R/o Plot No. 118,
Flat No.301, Sai vijaya Sree Residency, Anjaneya Nagar Colony,

¹ The BNS

Moosapet, Balanagar, Sanathnagar IE, K.V.Rangareddy
Telangana State- 500018 (By **RPAD**)

3. One CC to Sri. J.Ravi Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SS,J

DATED:28/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

IA.NO.2 OF 2026

IN

CRLP.No.3033 of 2026

DIRECTION

